related disclosures.

  These judgments and estimates may have an impact on the assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent
liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and income and expense items for the period under
review. Actual results may differ from these judgements and estimates.

  All assumptions, expectations and forecasts that are used as a basis for judgments and estimates in the
financial statements represent as accurately an outlook as possible for the group. These judgements
and estimates only represent our interpretation as of the dates on which they were prepared.
Important judgments and estimates relate largely to provisions, pensions, tangible and intangible assets
(lives, residual values and impairment), deferred tax assets and liabilities and valuation of financial
instruments.

Annual Report 2017-2018

66

NOTE 1.32
(i) Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under Indian GAAP to IND AS

Rs. in lakhs

Particulars

As on March 31, 2017 As on April 01, 2016

Notes  Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Opening
Ind AS
balance
sheet

A ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a)  Property, Plant & Equipment 2,714.22  (64.08)  2,650.14  2,761.27  (64.08)  2,697.19
(b) Intangible assets  -   -   -   -   -   -
(c) Capital work-in-progress  12.06  -   12.06  -   -
(d) Financial Assets  -
   (i) Investments  5.93  -   5.93  2.80  2.80
   (ii) Loans  114.75  -   114.75  96.23  96.23
   (ii) Other financial assets (a)  -   -   -   -   -
(e) Other non-current assets (a)  20.69  -   20.69  58.60  58.60
(f) Tax assets (net)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total Non-Current Assets  2,867.65  (64.08) 2,803.57 2,918.90  (64.08) 2,854.82

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories  2,582.30  -   2,582.30  2,629.65  2,629.65
(b) Financial Assets  -   -   -   -   -   -

(i) Trade receivables  3,513.66  -   3,513.66  3,249.08  3,249.08
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  183.62  -   183.62  171.19  171.19
(iii) Other bank balance  -   -   -   -   -
(iv) Loans (a)  432.79  -   432.79  425.39  425.39
(v) Other financial assets (a)  -   -   -   -   -

(c) Other current assets (a)  955.12  -   955.12  1,026.40  1,026.40
 7,667.49  -   7,667.49 7,501.70  -   7,501.71

Assets classified as held for sale  -   64.08  64.08  -   64.08  64.08
Total Current Assets  7,667.49  64.08 7,731.57 7,501.70  64.08 7,565.79
TOTAL ASSETS 10,535.14  -   10,535.14 10,420.60  -   10,420.61

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  878.17  -   878.17  878.17  878.17
(b) Other Equity (c)  1,818.44  68.24  1,886.68  1,730.83  97.04  1,827.87
Total Equity  2,696.61  68.24  2,764.85  2,609.00  97.04  2,706.04

2 Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  176.51  -   176.51  201.86  201.86
(b) Provisions (b)  11.18  -   11.18  12.46  12.46
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities  311.17  (68.24)  242.93  335.37  (97.04)  238.33
(d) Other non-current liabilities (b)  51.43  -   51.43  69.41  69.41
Total Non-Current Liabilities  550.29  (68.24)  482.05  619.10  (97.04)  522.06

3 Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  5,212.08  -   5,212.08  4,947.83  4,947.83
(ii) Trade payables  1,588.77  -   1,588.77  1,583.56  1,583.56
(iii) Others financial liabilities (b)  -   -   -   -   -
(b) Other current liabilities (b)  51.99  -   51.99  568.03  568.03
(c) Provisions  435.40  -   435.40  93.09  93.09
Total Current Liabilities  7,288.24  -   7,288.24  7,192.51  -   7,192.51
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,535.14  -   10,535.14 10,420.61  -   10,420.61

66 67

(ii)  Reconciliation of Profit or Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year
ended March 31, 2017   Rs. in lakhs

Particulars Notes  Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS  Ind AS

1 Revenue from operations - Gross  (d)  10,002.67  -   10,002.67

 Excise duty  (358.39)  358.39  -

Revenue from operations - Net  9,644.28  358.39  10,002.67

2 Other income  87.76  -   87.76

3 Total revenue (1+2)  9,732.04  358.39  10,090.43

4 Expenses

  (a) Cost of materials consumed  5,445.15  -   5,445.15

  (b)  Changes in inventories of finished goods
and work-in-process

 103.77  -   103.77

  (c) Excise duty  (d)  -   358.39  358.39

  (d) Employee benefits expense  (c)(i)  884.22  (2.75)  881.47

  (e) Finance costs  433.02  -   433.02

  (f) Depreciation and amortisation expense  169.08  -   169.08

  (g) Other expenses  2,591.05  -   2,591.05

Total expenses  9,626.29  355.64  9,981.93

5 Profit before tax  (3 - 4)  105.75  2.75  108.50

6 Tax expense:

(a) Current tax expense  42.34  -   42.34

(b) Deferred tax  (24.20)  28.80  4.60

Net tax expense  18.14  28.80  46.94

7 Profit after Tax (5 - 6)  87.61  (26.05)  61.56

8 Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to Profit
or loss

 (a) Actuarial Loss on Gratuity  -   (2.75)  (2.75)

 (b)  Effective portion of gain and loss on
designated portion of hedging instruments
in a cash flow hedge

 -   -

9 Total comprehensive loss for the year (7 + 8)  87.61  (28.80)  58.81

(iii) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2017   Rs. in lakhs

Particulars  Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS  Ind AS

 Net cash flows from operating activities  345.00  -   345.00

 Net cash flows from investing activities  (144.17)  -   (144.17)

Net cash flows from financing activities  (188.39)  -   (188.39)

 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 12.44  -   12.44

 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the Year 171.19  -   171.19

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Year 183.63  -   183.63

Annual Report 2017-2018